
HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA 
ORDINANCE No. 22-02-607 Adopted 

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending various provisions of the Haines 
Borough Code to designate certain violations of Borough law as minor offenses 
and to establish a fine schedule for certain offenses and to provide for other 
penalties for violations. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY: 

Section 1. Classifi cation. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the 
adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code. 

Section 2. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to 
any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the 
application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby. 

Section 3. 
adoption. 

Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective thirty days following 

Section 4. Amendment of Chapter 1.24.040. Chapter 1.24.040 of the Haines Borough 
Code of Ordinances is clarified to read as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

1.24.040 Minor offense fine schedule. - ... 

Code Section Offense Description 

2.06.035(C} Penalties for failure to 12rovide 12ublic 

financial disclosure 

2.06.055 (B}& (C} Penalties for ethics violations 

3.80.26003S(D) Violat ion of dut~ to lev~i re12ortt collecti 

remit or other violation of ChaQter 3.80 

Sales Tax Fai lure of operator to collect 

aAElfor remit sales ta* for reAtal space 

3 .80.080 Failure to ieleAtify aAEl add amou At of sales ta* 

to ta*ae le tr=aAsactioA 

3.80.090(A) Failur=e to timely file sales ta* retuFAs 

3.80.090(8) Failure to remit ta*es wiH1 retuFAs 

Fine Amount 

500 

500 

300 

3GB 

3GB 

3GB 



Code Section 

3.80.170 

3.80.190(A) 

5.G4.O1.030(G)O7O 

S.04.080(E)(2) 

5.04.140(A) 

5.08.0!0(A) 

5.08.020 

S.08.030(A) 

5.08.040 

5.08.0S0(A) 

5.12.0:lO(A) 

5.12.020 

5.12.040 
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Offense Description 

FailuFe to oetaiA eusiness license 

-FailuFe to Ale final sales ta* Feturn 

Failure to obtain required permit or license 

when required (general), Operation of 

Business without required permit or 

licenset failure to follow permit 

conditions or unlawful securing of 

permit. 

Sign violation 

GommeFcial tour/enteFpFise ope@ting without 

peFmit OF failuFe to follow 19eFmit conelition 

PeFmit Fequireel for solicitation on puelic 

property 

Solicitation on private pro19erty without 

in•v<itatien prohieiteel 

Permit Fequireel for traAsient/itinerant 

mercl=tantSt'9'eAeloFs 

Permit requires for circus, carnival, fair/otl=teF 

concessions 

Salc/solicitatioA of commercial magazines on 

191::1el ic sielewalks,tstrcets prol=tieiteel 

License requires to maAufactuFe/sell any 

alcol=tolic eeveFage 

Giesing hours for licensee! alcoholic ecverage 

premises eetween 5:00 a.m. ans 8:00 a.m. 

Acccssieility foF iAspection of liceAscel 

premises witl=tin tf:le to•~•nsite service area 

Fine Amount 

-3BG 

-3BG 

5BB-25O 

-1-00 

-500 

-3BG 

-3BG 

-3BG 

-3BG 

-3BG 

-500 

-500 

-3BG 



Code Section 

5.16.0l0(A) 

5.18.015 

5.20.030 

5.20.040(A)(l) 

S.20.040(A)(2) 

5.20.040(A)(3) 

5.20.040(8) 

5.20.050 

5.22.0lO(C) 

5.22.040(C) 

5.22 .040(9) 

S.22.040(E) 

5.22.040(F) 

5.22.040( H) 

5.22.040(~) 

5.24.060 
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Offense Description 

All operators of gaming activities prohibited 

from conaucting gamin§ acti">•ities 

Gommercial tour 13ermit reEjuirea 

Failure to aisplay commer€ial passenger 

'o«ehicle/tour vehicle permit, license, rates, or 

eorougt=i Glerk: contact information. 

Failure to aisplay license 

Failure to display rates 

Failure to aisplay contact information of 

eoro1::1gh clerk: 

Taxicae soliciting passenger or otherwise 

eloclEi ng traffic 

Soliciting persons eustemers along the 

roaawa•t 

Use of commercial park:ing vet=iicle areas when 

not engages in commei=cial tour aeti•viit•; 

Failure to Elisplay parking permit 

Unreasonaele interference 'liith efficient 

operations 

l::ea'9•ing commercial >o•et=tiele unattenaed 

Improper slgnage 

Unauthoriz:ea use of park:ing area 

Unauthoriz:ea Elisplay of sales material 

Penalty: for Heliski Code Infraction 

Fine Amount 

-300 

-500 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

-1-GG 

500 



Code Section 

6.08.0lO(A) 

6.98 .919(A) 

6.08.0lO(D) 

6.98.9:1:9(8) 

6.98.9:1:El(F) 

6.98.919(F) 

6 .08.0 l 0 (H)(E) 

6.98.91El(H) 

6.08.020(A) 

6.98 .929(A) 

6.08.020f87 

6.98.920(8) 

6.98.020(E) 

6.98.020(E) 

6.98.029(0) 
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Offense Description 

Dog license required Failure to license dog 

9 og license reql:liree! 

Failure to display dog tag 

Failure to elis13la•r ·t:ag 

Failure to oatain IEennel 13erfflit 

Failure to eatain IEennel 13erfflit 

Using dog license receipt or license tag issued 

for another dog 

Using dog license receipt or license tag issuee! 

for anotl=ler e!eg 

At-large dog 

At large e!eg 

Barking, howling, or other noises Failure to 

Control Dog(s) 

Barking, l=lowling, er otl=ler noises 

R:l:ln, cl=lase, jUfflJ3 at ffle•o<ing vel=licles 

Rttn, cl=lase, jUffll=l at fflO >v< ing •o•el=licles 

Sna13, jttffll=l, injure anotl=ler 19ersen 

Fine Amount 

Altered dog: $50 

Unaltered dog: 

$150 

l::Jnal tered e!og: $159 

$-5f} 

Altered dog: $50 

Unaltered dog: 

$150 

l::Jnaltered eog : $159 

Altereel dog: $59 

l::Jnalteree! Eleg : $159 

Altered dog: $50 

Unaltered dog:$150 

l::Jnaltereel eeg: $159 

Altered dog: $50 

Unaltered dog:$150 

Unalteree! dog: $159 

Altered dog: $50 

Unaltered dog: 

$150 

Unalteree! e!og: $159 

Alteree! e!og: $59 

Unalteree! e! og: $159 

Alt:eree! e!og : $59 



Code Section 

6.08.020(8) 

6 .08.020(E) 

6.08 .029(E) 

6.08.929(6) 

8. 08. 020(A)( B)OSO 

8.08 .02Q(B) 

8.08.020(C) 

8.08.020(8) 

8.08.Q20(E) 

8.Q8.Q2Q(F) 

8.08.020(6) 

8.08.020(H) 

8.08.020(1) 

8.08.020(]) 

8.Q8.Q20(1<)ill 
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Offense Description 

SAa13 1 jump, iAjl:lFe anot:1=1eF 13eFson 

El=iase, t=laFass 0eeF OF moese 

El=lase, haFass €1eeF OF moese 

Female €lo§ iA season eanf'.lne0 

Littering in any place other than in an 

appropriate refuse container or other 

violation of Littering Regulations. 

l::itteFiA§ u130A a pt1blie 13laee 

Swee13in§ aF €1e13ositin§ litteF inta a 13ublie 

13laee H'8FA l3Fi•o•ate l3FOl3CFty 

l::itteFin§ fFem vehiele 

8e13ositiA§ aAy litteF on pFivate pF013eFt•r 

FailuFe to maiAtain J;)Fivate 13rn13erty in a litter 

fFee EOA6ition 

Postin§ any l=lanebill ·nithout peFmit un€1eF 

HBE =Fitle :1:8 

LitteFiA§ in a bod)' of 1#ateF 

8e13ositiA§ litteF §enerated in a Fefuse 

eonta iAer belongin§ to aAetl=ler 

Burning without a pCFFAit and poliee 

depaFtmeAt Aotifieation or in violation of 

eoneitions 

Depositin§ offensive, noxious, OF otl=lerwise 

daAgerous litteF 

Fine Amount 

blAalteFee 00§ : $:1:50 

AlteFee 60§: $59 

blAalteFee 00§ : $:1:50 

blAalteFee 00§: $:150 

5B-200 

-5B 

-5B 

-:1-B-B 

5B 

-5B 

-5B 

-5B 

-:1-B-B 

-:1-B-B 

-:1-B-B 



Code Section 

8.08.040(A)(1) 

8.08.040(A)(2) 

8.08.040(A)(3) 

8.08.040(B) 

8.12.020(A)140 

8.12.020(B) 

8.12.029(E) 

8.12.020(9)£.fil 

8.12.O29(E)fJll 

8.12.920(F)~ 

8.12.929(6) 

8.12.920(H)(F) 

8.12.020(1)(6) 

8.12.020(J)(H) 
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Offense Description 

NeA ConfeFming Refttse Centainer Rduse 

container: strong, watertight, not easily 

corroelil31e, anel roelent proof 

Refuse container stanelarels: fitteel with a tight 

EeVeF 

Refuse container stanelarels: kept tightly 

co¼•erea at all tiffies 

Refuse containers: emptied anel properly 

disposed of on a regular basis 

Violation of Chapter 8.12 Nuisances Burying a 

person outsiele an establisheel ceFAete,=y 

Anno'?', injure or endanger the public in 

..-ielation of eode 

8ffeneling puslic elecenc•y< 

Interfere ',"lith a street, high1g•;•ay, s!dewall<. 

right of wa"t', lake or streaFA 

Making louel or unreasonasle noise in 

..-ielation of eoEle 

8perating de·;1ice that causes pre·v<entasle 

electric interference 

AIIO";\'in9 animal access to an unoccupieel 

13uilain§ 

Unsafe condition due to disrepair of suilding 

Reducing surrouneling value of properties 13y 

FAaintainiAg builaing in state of Elisrepair 

AccuFAulation of stagnant water or discharge 

of i.,;•aste•1,c1ater 

Fine Amount 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-1-00 

300 

-300 

-300 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-300 

-300 

-300 

-300 



Code Section 

8.12.020(1<)(ll 

8.12.020(L)fll 

8.12.020(M) 

8 .12.020(N) 

8.12.020(9)(K) 

8.12.020(P)(:b} 

8.12.030 

8.16.M-5040 

8.16.020 

8.16.025 

8.16.030 

8.18.020(A) 0S0(A); 

8.18.020(B) 

8.18.020© 

8.18.020(9) 
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Offense Description 

Failure to take reasonable and precautionary 

FAeasures to restrict access to haz:ares 

Causing eFAission of noxious fuFAes 

Exposure or distribution of FAaterials offending 

the public decency 

eestr1:1etion of traffic 

Puelic exposure of a person having a 

contagious disease iA 'l'ielatieA ef a g1:1hlie 

safety erder/ad•a1iseR1eAt. 

Noxious cellar, pool, sewer, water closet, or 

pri•1ate Elrain 

Haz:arelous buileling or puelic nuisance 

Use or sale of fireworks prohibited ~ 

ChaRter 8.16 

Sale prohieited of fireworks 

Yse of fireworks near port facilities prol=tibited 

Conelucting fireworks Elisplay witl=tout 

permission of cl=tief of police 

Smoking in an encloseel puelic area where 

Rroh ibited 

Smoking in an encloseel p1:1elic area 

Smoking inside an encloseel area within a 

place of eFApleyFAent 

Smoking insiele an enclosed area within a 

private clue licensed to sell alcoholic 

beverages 

Fine Amount 

-300 

-300 

-300 

-300 

-300 

-300 

-300 

-1-00--300 

-300 

-300 

-300 

-1-ee-250 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-1-00 



Code Section 

8.18.030 

8.18.040(A) 

8.18.040(8) 

8.18.040@ 

8.18.040(0) 

8.18.070(A) 

8.18.070(8) 

8.18.~ 

8.18.070(0) 080{8) 

8.18.080(8) 

8.18.0~090 

8.20.0-2-B40 

9.04.010(A) 

9. 0 4. 010( 8)( 1) ,,( 2) 

9.04.010(8)(2) 

9.04 .010(8)(3),(4) 
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Offense Description 

Smoking within unreasonable distance outside 

an enclosed area 'f't'Aere smolEing is prol=libitea 

Smoking ·t,ithin 50 feet of entrance to hospital 

or medical clinic 

Smoking ·,vitl=lin 20 feet of entrance to 

enclose€! scl=lool area 

Smoking within 5 feet of licensed premises 

Smoking in an outsoor arena 

Failure to post signs prol=libiting smoking 

Faih:1re to remove asl=ltrays 

Faih:1re to pre•Q•ide srnolEe free workplace 

Failure to prevent smoking at a smoke free 

estaelishment where Rrohibited 

Smokin§ where prol=libites 

Permitting smoking in public place wl=lere 

prol'libited Violation of ChaRter 8.18 

Creating or permitting a bear attraction 

nuisance 

Possession or consumption of alcoholic 

beverages in violation of chapter 9.04 Gj3efl 

container of alcoholic beverages witl=lin vehicle 

Consuming alcoholic beverage upon street or 

l=li§l=lwa•; 

Consuming alcoholic beverage in public 

Consuming alcel=lolic be·,erage on school 

property er at a school function 

Fine Amount 

-±00 

-±00 

-±00 

-±00 

-±00 

-2-BB 

-2-BB 

-2-BB 

200 

-±00 

200 

100 

-±00 300 

-±00 

-±00 

-2-BB 



Code Section 

9.04.010(B)(4) 

9.08.030 

9.08.020 

9.24.0l0fA} 

9.24.0l0(C) 

9.24.020(A) 

9.24.020(B)(l) 

9.24.020(B)(2) 

9.24.030 

10.06.020 

11.44.030 

12.08.160(8); 

12.10.010 

12.10.010 

12.12.040 

12.16.010; 12.16.030 

12.16.030(A) 
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Offense Description 

Consumi ng alcoholic be·,·erage at school 

function 

Failure to abide by curfew regulations Curfuw 

fur minors 

Parental responsleilil:•,r fer cur¥ew violation 

Discharging pistol or firearm in violation of 

code 

Hunting in prohibited area 

Obstructing highways and other public 

passages or failure to move in violation of 

9.24 

Failure l:o obey order to move to prevent 

oestruct:ion 

Failure to obey order t:o move to maintain 

puslic saret:•,r 

Disrupting meetings and processions 

Fine schedule for state traffic offenses 

Violation of Elections Code 

Failure to obtain right-of-wa~ ~ermit 

l:!tilit·t permit re€juired 

Construction work on driveway in a right of 

way 'Nitheut a permit 

Failure to install street numbers in compliance 

with code 

Street and sidewalk obstructions prohibited 

l:Jse of streets fur f:Jri·,·ate f:JUrJ)oses 

Fine Amount 

-2-00 

-2-5{} 

-2-5G 

300 

300 

100 

-1-00 

-1-00 

100 

As indicated. 

250 

-300-250 

300 

100 

-50-100 

5B 



Code Section 

12.30.030(A)f-B 

12.30.030(A)(2) .(fil 

12.30.030(A)(3)1.Q 

12.40.060 

12.50.020 

13.04.310(A)350 

13.08.l00(A); 

13.08.270; 

13.08.310 

14. 34. 030(A) ( 1), (2), ( 3) 

14. 34. 030(A)(27 

14.34.030(A)(3) 
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Offense Description 

Camping in Borough parks, except during 

special events approved by the borough 

manager 

Camp fires in Borough parks outside of 

borough-maintained fire pits or rings 

Cutting standing trees, either live or dead in 

Borough parks. 

Enforcement and penalties for violations 

of regulations at Picture Point Park 

(Tidelands} 

Motorized vehicle use in Chilkat River beaches 

recreational zone 

Unlmvful opening of fire hydrant Violation of 

Water S3tstem - Chapter 13.04 

Failure to connect to sewer system after 

notice or connection to sewer S)lstem 

made without a permit, or other violation 

of HBC 13.08. 

Cutting timber or firewood in violation of 

code that is net alread•1• dead or de•Nned 

EuUing fire•,•t<eod fer etl=ler than 13ersonal use 

Using unlawful mecl=lanical means to cut 

firewoed 

Fine Amount 

0 

100 

-1-GG-250 

100 

100 

300 

300 

300 

-300 

-300 



15.08.060 

15.08.04B 90 

15.98.969 

15.12.020 (A).(B),(D); 

15.12.090 

1S.12.929(D) 

1S.12.979(A) 

15.12.070(C) 

15.12.070(0)(3) 

1S.12.999(A) 
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Smoking 1Nhere prohibited in hotel beds and 

where combustible materials are stored 

or handled. 

Failure to abide bl£ Fire Chief orderi 

Endangering Firefightersi Burning 

without a permit or in violation of burn 

permit conditionsi or other violation of 

Section 15.08 Fire Safetll Provisions 

Follo·1,ing fire apparatus or othen..,ise 

intel4erin~ with fire control operations 

Smolcing ·1o·here prohibited for safety reasons 

Failure to file required reports pursuant to 

Hazardous Materials code by a person 

handling hazardous substances or obtain a 

certificate of compliance from the fire 

chief. 

Failure to file required report by a person 

handling consumer commodities of hazardous 

material or chemical 

Failure to file required transshipment facility 

report 

Failure to warn display marking or warnings 

with respect to hazardous materials or 

hazardous waste transshipment facility 

Failure to notify fire department of time and 

quantity of a shipment of extremely 

hazardous substance 

Failure to oetain certificate of compliance 

-1-00-250 

100 

-:l:-00 

300 

-300 

-300 

100 

300 

-300 



7 
15.16.020 

15.20.020 

16.12.020; 16.20.040 

16.12.939 

16.16.-1-3-5 

16.16.159 

16.16.170: 

16.28.005(0) 

16.16.199, 

16.16.200(A) 

16.16.219 

16.29.940 

16.28.995(9) 030 
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Failure to comRl:ll with crash ROSt 

requirements Crash post does not meet 

speeifications 

Violation of Safetl£ and Emergenc:l£ 

ResRonse Code - Section 15.20 

Obstruction of dock area, dock, float or 

finger. by vehiele, cart, conveyance, or other 

transf)ortation s•y<stem 

Vessel in e><cess of 65 feet using gridiron 

Failure to obtain Rermit£1icense and Rall 

fee for boat launch ramR, moorage, 

harbor crane, liveaboard, electricitll, 

gridiron or other fee imRosed RUrsuant to 

current harbor fee schedule in violation 

of 16.16.Launching or recovering vessel 

without paying fee or obtaining annual ramp 

launch sticker 

l:Jnappro•o•ed •v•essel mooring in l'larbor 

Unlawful electrical system or connection 

NoncoFApliant electrical connection 

~4oering without pa•tFAent 

Dead storage prohibited 

Use of harbor crane without perFAit or paying 

fee 1Jiolation .of 

Snoi,•~· FAust be removed from deek, float, or 

ffftgef 

Unlawful allowance of Hazardous Conditions or 

Prohibited Act within port and harbor facilities 

100 

500 

50 

-5B 

100 

-100 

100 

100 

100 

-100 

-5B 

100 



16.28.00S(E) 

16.28.0l0(A) 

16.28.0l0(B) 

16.28.0l0(C) 

16.28.0l0(D) 

16.28.0l0(E) 

16.28.0l0(F) 

16.28.0l0(G) 

16.28.010(!) 

16.28.010(]) 

16.28.010{1<) 

16 .28 .0lO(L) 

16.28.0l0(M) 

16.28.0l0(N) 

16 .28 .010(0) , (P) 
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in v iolation of code. VJood fires not permitted 

in poFt ans l=tarsor faeilities 

Unlawful eleetrieal system or eonnection 

Operating vessel in excess of three mph 

with in borough port and harbor facilities 

Operating vessel in a negligent manner 

Operating vessel in a negligent manner likely 

to endanger the safety of person or property 

depositing of refuse er prol=til3ite€1 materials 

+o fail to reg ister witl=t tl=te '9arl3ormaster 

Leaving vessel or floating structure moored 

unattenEleEI 'i'11'9 ile fire is burning 

Starting or allowing any fire on a float or dock 

Condueting unlmvful susiness wit'9in t'9e poFt 

and l=larsor F-aeilities 

Living asoard a vessel moored in tl=le l=larsor 

while pro'9113itee or allowing animal to run at 

~ 

Leaving eargo or otl=ler material on docks or 

ot'9er puelie plaee 

To Feil to clean up after an animal 

Tapping, Elisconnecting, interfering witl=t, or 

tampering witl=I any water or eleetrieal 

eonneetion 

Interfering witl=t any w'9arf or any ot'9er l=tarbor 

faeility 

Advertising or ROSt ing Rrinted m atter 

without Rermission of harborm ast er 

-1-00 

50 

300 

500 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-1-00 

500 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-5B 

-5B 

-1-00 

-1-00 

50 



16.28.010( P) 

16.28.010(Q) 

16.28.010(R) 

16.32.040(B) 

16.32.045 
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V'✓ riting or posting printed matter upon any 

bulletin board w·ithout permission of the 

l=lareormaster 

Erecting or maintaining any advertising or 

other printed matter •without appro·1al from 

tl=le l=larbormaster 

To disregard or tamper witl=l any notice 

relating to tl=le use of mooring areas or otl=ler 

uses of pert and hareor @cilities 

Te moor or connect to Letnikof Cove facility 

1,Yitl=lout pa•y<ing fees 

Use of small eoat harbor ,.,.,ithout paying 

reeiuireEl fees 

Long-term parking outside designated area at 

Letnikof Cove Harbor 

-5B 

-1-00 

-1-00 

-1-00 

50 

Section 5. Amend ment of Section 5. 01.070. Section 5.01.070 of the Haines Borough 
Code is hereby amended as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERUNED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

5.01.070 Penalties. 

Operation of any business enterprise for which a permit or license is required under this title 

without such a permit or lice nse, or the failure to follow any permit condition, or the unlawful 

securing of a permit, shall constitute a minor offense punishable by a fine of $5BG-250.00 for 

each offense, unless a different amount is specified in HBC 1.24.040, plus any surcharge 

required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039. All penalties Elescribed in Cl=lapter 1.24 HBC sl=lall be 

applicable to this title. 
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Section 6. Amendment of Section 8.18 .080(A). Section 8.18.080(A) of the Haines 
Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

8.18.080 Violations and penalties. 

It is unlawful for any person to smoke in any area where smoking is prohibited or for any person 

who owns, manages, operates, or otherwise controls the use of premises subject to this chapter 

to fail to comply with the provisions of this chapter or to discharge, refuse to hire, or in any other 

manner retaliate or discriminate against any employee, applicant for employment, or customer 

because such employee, applicant for employment or customer insists upon compliance with a 

requirement of this chapter. 

A. A person who smokes in an area where smoking is prohibited by the provisions of this 

chapter is subject to a fine of $50.00 $250.00. 

B. A person, owner, manager, employer, or operator who controls the use of premises subject 

to this chapter and violates any provision of this chapter is subject to a penalty in the amount of 

$200.00 for every violation of this chapter. 

An employee who works in a setting where an employer allows smoking does not waive or 

otherwise surrender any legal rights the employee may have against the employer or any other 

party. 

Section 7. Repeal of Section 9.08.030. Section 9.08.030 of the Haines Borough Code is 
hereby repealed. 

Section 8. Amendment of Section 12.08.1 60. Section 12.08.160 of the Haines Borough 
Code is hereby amended, as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

12.08.160 Utility installation. 

B. Underground Utilities. A utility facility may be constructed, placed, or maintained along, 

under, or within a borough right-of-way only in accordance with regulations adopted by the 

borough and if authorized by a tffiHty right-of-way permit issued by the borough. Utility 

permits are valid for two years from the date of issuance. Failure to obtain a right-of way permit 

constitutes a minor offense, as described in HBC 1.24. punishable by a fine of $250.00. 
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Amendment of Section 12.10.0 10 Section 12.10.010 of the Haines 
Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRil<ETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

12.10.010 Permit required - Fee. 

No person may construct, reconstruct, or change a driveway located in a right-of-way within the 

townsite service area without having first obtained a land use right-of-way permit from the 

borough. All such work shall be done in accordance with plans, specifications, and standards 

approved by the manager. The requirement for a borough driveway right-of- way permit shall 

not eliminate the requirement for any other applicable permit. A person constructing a driveway 

accessing a state-maintained road must obtain a state DOT driveway permit. Failure to obtain 

a right-of way permit constitutes a minor offense, as described in HBC 1.24. 

punishable by a fine of $250.00. 

Section 10. Amendment of Section 12.12.040 Section 12.12.040 of the Haines 
Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROOGH- ITEMS ARE DELETED 

12.12.040 Installation of numbers. 

Numbers at least four inches high, of a color which contrasts with the background on which they 

are mounted, or with a reflective surface, must be installed on each and every building as 

designated in the official building numbering index kept in the planning office. The developer 

shall place the numbers assigned by the planner on the developer's building at a location 

specified by the fire department for maximum visibility for police, fire, and rescue crews. 

Violation of this code section constitutes a minor offense and shall be punished by a 

fine in the amount set forth in HBC 1.24.040, or if no fine is there established. a fine of 

not more than $100.00. 

Section 11. Addition of Section 12.16.040. Section 12.16.040 of the Haines Borough 
Code is hereby added, as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

12.16.040 Penalties. 

Unless otherwise specifically provided, any person violating a provision of this chapter shall be 
guilty of a minor offense and punished by a fine in the amount set forth in HBC 1.24 .040, or if 
no fine is there established, a fine of not more than $100.00. 
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Section 12. Amendment of Section 15.08.060. Section 15.08.060 of the Haines 
Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows: 

NOTE: Balded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

15.08.060 Smoking restricted. 

In addition to the prohibitions set forth in Chapter 8.18 HBC, smoking in beds of hotels, motels, 

apartments or rooming houses, in dry-cleaning plants, or in areas where combustible materials 

are stored or handled is prohibited. Violation of th is section constitutes a minor offense, 

as described HBC 1.24, and is punishable by a fine of $250.00. 

Section 13. Addition of Section 15.08 .090. Section 15.08.090 of the Haines Borough 
Code is hereby added, as follows: 

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 

15.08.090 Penalties. 
Unless otherwise specifically provided, any person violating a provision of this chapter shall be 
guilty of a minor offense and punished by a fine in the amount set forth in HBC 1.24.040, or if 
no fine is there established, a fine of not more than $100.00. 

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 22nd 
DAY OF MARCH, 2022 . 

Date Introduced : 
Date First Public Hearing: 
Date Second Public Hearing : 

2/22/22 
3/8/22 
3/22/22 


